

Supreme Court, U. S.

FILED

AUG 5 1977

ISAAC BODAK, JR., CLERK

**In the Supreme Court**  
OF THE  
**United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1977

No. 76-811

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Petitioner,*

VS.

ALLAN BAKKE,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of California

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

REYNOLD H. COLVIN,  
ROBERT D. LINKE,  
JACOBS, BLANKENBURG, MAY & COLVIN,

111 Sutter Street, Suite 1800,  
San Francisco, California 94104,  
Telephone: (415) 392-5164.

*Attorneys for Respondent.*

BLEED THROUGH - POOR COPY

## Subject Index

---

	Pages
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Question presented .....	2
Constitutional provision involved .....	2
Statement of the case .....	2
Bakke's Application for admission to the medical school	3
Admission to the Davis Medical School .....	5
The regular admission procedure .....	6
Bakke's interview and rating .....	7
The special admission program .....	9
The discriminatory results of the special admission program .....	12
Proceedings in the trial court .....	15
Proceedings on appeal .....	18
Summary of argument .....	22
Petitioner violated Allan Bakke's right to equal pro- tection .....	22
The California Supreme Court correctly decided this case	25
Argument .....	26
Introduction .....	26

### I

The special admission program violates Allan Bakke's right to the equal protection of the laws .....	27
A. The nature of the special admission program ....	27
1. The program is a racial quota .....	27
2. Petitioner's quota uproots individual constitu- tional freedoms and replaces them with a de- structive system of group rights .....	30
3. There is a distinction between petitioner's quota and the concept of "affirmative action" .....	35
4. The constitutionality of petitioner's quota is subject to judicial review .....	39

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
B. The special admission program deprives Allan Bakke of equal protection .....	41
1. The rights granted by the Fourteenth Amendment are personal in nature .....	41
2. Allan Bakke's personal right to equal protection has been violated .....	45
II	
The California Supreme Court correctly decided this case	53
A. The court below properly considered this action to be a case of racial discrimination .....	53
B. The court below correctly applied the appropriate judicial standards in judging the constitutionality of petitioner's quota .....	53
C. The decision below does not require a return to "all white" professional schools .....	60
D. The court below rejected the use of a racial quota to govern admission to professional school .....	61
Conclusion .....	63

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Alevy v. Downstate Medical Center, 39 N.Y.2d 326, 348 N.E.2d 537, 384 N.Y.S.2d 82 (1976) .....	24, 27, 58
Alexander v. Louisiana, 405 U.S. 625 (1972) .....	21
Anderson v. San Francisco Unified School District, 357 F. Supp. 248 (N.D.Cal. 1972) .....	37, 38
Boson v. Rippey, 285 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1960) .....	52
Broidrick v. Lindsay, 39 N.Y.2d 641, 350 N.E.2d 595, 385 N.Y.S.2d 265 (1976) .....	38, 62
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	45
Carter v. Gallagher, 452 F.2d 315, modified on reh. en banc, 452 F.2d 327 (8th Cir. 1972) .....	38
Chance v. Board of Examiners, 534 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1976)	38
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Glickman, 370 F.Supp. 724 (W.D.Pa. 1974) .....	38
Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri, 342 U.S. 421 (1952)	45
Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman, 45 U.S.L.W. 4910 (U.S. June 27, 1977) .....	59
DeFunis v. Odegaard, 82 Wash.2d 11, 507 P.2d 1169 (1973), cert. granted, 414 U.S. 1038 (1973), vacated as moot, 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 40, 43, 44, 49, 57, 58
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	46, 59
EEOC v. Sheet Metal Workers Local 28, 532 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	38
Flanagan v. President and Directors of Georgetown College, 417 F.Supp. 377 (D.D.C. 1976) .....	24, 37, 38, 42
Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., Inc., 424 U.S. 747	21
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....	42
Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	35, 36
Hall v. St. Helena Parish School Board, 197 F.Supp. 649 (E.D.La. 1961), aff'd per curiam, 368 U.S. 515 (1962) ..	51, 52
Harper v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 359 F. Supp. 1187 (M.D.Md.), modified on other grounds and aff'd sub nom., Harper v. Kloster, 486 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	38

	Pages
Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 387 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	41, 47
Hernandez v. Texas, 347 U.S. 475 (1954) .....	42
Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	55
Hobson v. Hansen, 269 F.Supp. 401, n.197 (D.D.C. 1970) ..	55
Hopkins v. Anderson, 218 Cal. 62, 21 P.2d 560 (1933) ....	22
Hughes v. Superior Court, 32 Cal.2d 850 (1948) .....	56
Hughes v. Superior Court, 339 U.S. 460 (1950) .....	56
Hupart v. Board of Higher Education, 420 F.Supp. 1087, (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	24, 38, 62
Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	48
Kirkland v. Department of Correctional Services, 520 F.2d 420, reh. en banc denied, 531 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 97 S.Ct. 73 (1976) .....	38
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	55
Kramer v. Union Free School District, 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	47
Lau v. Nichols, 414 U.S. 563 (1974) .....	48
Lige v. Town of Montclair, 72 N.J. 5, 367 A.2d 833 (1976) .....	24, 33, 38, 62
Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co., 220 U.S. 61 (1911)	45
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	45, 46, 47
McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co., 427 U.S. 273 (1976) .....	44, 45
McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	46, 47
McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents, 339 U.S. 637 (1950) .....	39, 40, 43
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1922) .....	33
Milliken v. Bradley, 45 U.S.L.W. 4873 (U.S. June 27, 1977) .....	40, 61
Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	40, 43, 50
Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	48, 49
Oyama v. California, 332 U.S. 633 (1948) .....	42, 47
Puget Sound Gillnetters Ass'n v. Moos, 88 Wash.2d 677, ..... P.2d ..... (1977) .....	62
Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York, 336 U.S. 106 (1949) .....	45
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	42
Rollins v. Wright, 93 Cal. 395, 29 P. 58 (1892) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED**

	Pages
Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	42, 46, 59
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	43, 44
Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	59
Sipuel v. Board of Regents, 332 U.S. 631 (1948) .....	40, 43
Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	42
Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872) .....	41
State Department of Administration v. Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations, 76 Wis.2d ....., 252 N.W.2d 353 (1977) .....	62
Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education, 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	40, 41
Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	39, 43, 47
Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission, 334 U.S. 410 (1948)	47
United Jewish Organizations v. Carey, 97 S.Ct. 996 (1977)	52
Uzzell v. Friday, 547 F.2d 801 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	37
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	58, 59
West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	51
Williamson v. Lee Optical Company, 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	45
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	42

**Constitutions**

California Constitution:	
Article I, Section 21 .....	3, 15, 17
Article IX, Section 9, Subd. f .....	22
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	
.....	2, 3, 15, 22, 23, 24, 26, 41, 44, 45, 53

**Congressional Reports**

110 Cong. Rec. 7207 (1964) .....	37
110 Cong. Rec. 7420 (1964) .....	37

**Regulations**

48 C.F.R.:	
§80.3 .....	37
§§80.1-80.13 .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Civil Rights Act of 1866 (42 U.S.C. § 1981) .....	44, 45
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000a-h) .....	35
Title VI (42 U.S.C. § 2000d) .....	3, 15, 17, 37
Title VII (42 U.S.C. § 2000e) .....	36, 37, 44
Title VII (42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2[j]) .....	36, 37
Voting Rights Act of 1965 (42 U.S.C. § 1973) .....	52
 <b>Texts</b> 	
Bickel, The Morality Of Consent at 133 (1975) .....	47
Bickel, The Original Understanding and the Segregation Decision, 69 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1955) .....	45
1973-1974 Bulletin, School of Medicine, University of Cali- fornia, Davis at 12 .....	10
Cohen, Race and the Constitution, 220 The Nation 135, 140 (1975) .....	26, 33, 48
DeFunis Symposium, 75 Colum. L.Rev. 483 (1975) .....	27
Dixon, The Supreme Court and Equality: Legislative Classi- fications, Desegregation, and Reverse Discrimination, 62 Cornell L. Rev. 494, 495 (1977) .....	45
Ely, The Constitutionality of Reverse Racial Discrimination, 41 U.Chi. L. Rev. 723 (1974) .....	26
Glazer, Affirmative Discrimination (1975) .....	26
Hart & Evans, Major Research Efforts of the Law School Admission Council, Apr. 1976 .....	30
Lavinsky, A Moment of Truth on Racially Based Admissions, 3 Hastings Const. L. Q. 879 (1976) .....	26, 31
Lavinsky, DeFunis v. Odegaard: The "Non-Decision" With a Message, 75 Colum.L.Rev. 520, 527 (1975) .....	33, 51
Law School Admissions: A Report to the Alumni(AE), 123 Cong. Rec. H3539 (daily ed. Apr. 25, 1977) .....	61
Linn, Test Bias and the Prediction of Grades in Law School, 27 J. Legal Educ. 293, 322-323 (1975) .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

vii

	Pages
Note, Reverse Discrimination, 16 Washburn L.J. 421 (1977)	44
Novick & Ellis, Equal Opportunity in Educational and Employment Selection, 32 American Psychologist 306 (1977)	49
Posner, The DeFunis Case and the Constitutionality of Preferential Treatment of Racial Minorities, 1974 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 .....	26
Redish, Preferential Law School Admissions and the Equal Protection Clause: An Analysis of the Competing Arguments, 22 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 343 (1974) .....	26
Rostow, The Japanese-American Cases—A Disaster, 54 Yale L.J. 489 (1945) .....	55
Sedler, Racial Preference, Reality and The Constitution: Bakke v. Regents of the University of California, 17 Santa Clara L.Rev. 329, 350 (1977) .....	30
Sindler, America in the Seventies at 306 (1977) .....	26, 33
Sowell, Black Education, Myths and Tragedies at 292 (1972) .....	44
Statement of Human Rights Commission of the City and County of San Francisco, March 20, 1972 .....	38
Suslow, Grade Inflation: End of a Trend?, Change, March, 1977 at 44-45 .....	5
W. Bean, California: An Interpretive History (1968) at 430-436 .....	55
Wilkins, The Case Against Quotas, ADL Bulletin, March, 1973, at 4 .....	26
